Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Dual Supply1
(VDD = +15 V 6 10%, VSS = –15 V 6 10%, VL = +5 V 6 10%, GND = 0 V, unless otherwise noted)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Options*
ADG417BN –40°C to +85°C N-8
ADG417BR –40°C to +85°C SO-8
*N = Plastic DIP,  SO = 0.15" Small Outline IC (SOIC).
ADG417
REV. A –3–
Single Supply1
         B Version      T Version
–408C to –558C to
Parameter +258C +858C +258C +1258C Units Test Conditions/Comments
ANALOG SWITCH
Analog Signal Range 0 to VDD 0 to VDD V
RON 40 40 Ω typ VD = +3 V, +8.5 V, IS = –10 mA
60 70 Ω max VDD = +10.8 V
LEAKAGE CURRENT VDD = +13.2 V
Source OFF Leakage IS (OFF) ±0.1 ±0.1 nA typ VD = 12.2 V/1 V, VS = 1 V/12.2 V;
±0.25 ±5 ±0.25 ±15 nA max Test Circuit 2
Drain OFF Leakage ID (OFF) ±0.1 ±0.1 nA typ VD = 12.2 V/1 V, VS = 1 V/12.2 V;
±0.25 ±5 ±0.25 ±15 nA max Test Circuit 2
Channel ON Leakage ID, IS (ON) ±0.1 ±0.1 nA typ VS = VD = 12.2 V/1 V;
±0.4 ±5 ±0.4 ±30 nA max Test Circuit 3
DIGITAL INPUTS
Input High Voltage, VINH 2.4 2.4 V min
Input Low Voltage, VINL 0.8 0.8 V max
Input Current
IINL or IINH ±0.005 ±0.005 µA typ VIN = VINL or VINH
±0.5 ±0.5 µA max
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS2
tON 180 250 180 250 ns max RL = 300 Ω, CL = 35 pF;
VS = +8 V; Test Circuit 4
tOFF 85 110 85 110 ns max RL = 300 Ω, CL = 35 pF;
VS = +8 V; Test Circuit 4
Charge Injection 11 11 pC typ VS = 0 V, RS = 0 Ω,
CL = 10 nF; Test Circuit 5
OFF Isolation 80 80 dB typ RL = 50 Ω, f = 1 MHz;
Test Circuit 6
CS (OFF) 13 13 pF typ
CD (OFF) 13 13 pF typ
CD, CS (ON) 65 65 pF typ
POWER REQUIREMENTS VDD = +13.2 V
IDD 0.0001 0.0001 µA typ VIN = 0 V or  5 V
1 2.5 1 2.5 µA max
IL 0.0001 0.0001 µA typ VL = +5.5 V
1 2.5 1 2.5 µA max
NOTES
1Temperature ranges are as follows: B Version: –40°C to +85°C; T Version: –55°C to +125°C.
2Guaranteed by design, not subject to production test.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
(VDD = +12 V 6 10%, VSS = 0 V, VL = +5 V 6 10%, GND = 0 V, unless otherwise noted)
 Table I. Truth Table
Logic Switch Condition
0 ON
1 OFF
PIN CONFIGURATION
DIP/SOIC
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
8